In the period after the 2021 forecast, the situation indicates a return to a more normal proportion.

6,6 5,6 3,7

6,6 7,1 6,5

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

C
h

a
n

g
es

 i
n

 c
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

 c
o

st
s

←
 a

s
a

 p
er

c
en

ta
g

e
o

f
th

e
p

re
v

io
u

s
y

ea
r

→
Changes in construction costs due to changes in the volume of construction output

Construction cost changes
Combined construction cost forecast
Combined construction cost forecast
Combined forecast of construction output

Research on projected changes in labor and construction material costs in the construction sector in Latvia in 2021-2025. | ID Nr. EM

2021/15 | Final Report

24

Fig 8. Changes in construction costs due to changes in the volume of construction output.

The experts also performed a conditional simulation of possible costs depending on the volume of

construction output, which was used as a basis for the overheating simulation.

Table  8.

Construction cost changes and profit margins expert estimates for various construction industry growth scenarios.

Construction volume change s price lists Changes in construction costs

Profit rate *%, which would be

acceptable to Latv. construction

company

-20% to -10% 3.21 5.81

-10% to -0% 4.30 6.19

0% to + 10% 6.05 8.53

+ 10% to + 20% 10.06 10.46

+ 20% to + 30% 14.90 12.40

In the 2021 study, experts see changes in construction costs in a positive way under any market growth

scenario. One of the explanations is that this is related to the significant dependence of construction

costs on international trade trends, and not on Latvian domestic market trends. Consequently, even in

the scenario, if a decrease in the volume of construction output were expected in Latvia, according to

experts, costs would continue to increase anyway.

The situation is slightly different when looking at the construction sub-sectors, as the experts

representing them have different views on the profit margin of their sub-sector.